
File ID A 15-253 No. 26 Corrected 

Monterey County 
168 West Alisal Street,
 

1st Floor
 
Salinas, CA 93901
 

Board Order	 831.755.5066 

Agreement Nos.: A-12896 through A-12900; A-12906 & A-12907 

Upon motion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Phillips and carried by those members 
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: 

a.	 Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute 
Agreements using the attached Agreement template, approved by County Counsel and County 
Auditor-Controller, with Locum Leaders Inc. (A-12906), Medical Search LLC D.B.A. SUMO 
Medical Staffing (A-12896), Global Medical Staffing Inc. (A-12907), Staff Care Inc. (A-12897), 
Next Medical Staffing LLC, (A-12898), Medical Doctor Associates Inc. (A-12899), and Jackson & 
Coker LocumTenens LLC (A-12900) for locum tenens referral services at NMC pursuant to the 
Request for Proposals (RFP) #9600-61, with an initial term of August 1, 2015 through July 31, 2016 
including the option to extend for four (4) additional one year periods, and with a total aggregate 
amount for all Agreements not to exceed $2,000,000 annually. 

b.	 Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for NMC to execute up to four (4) future Amendments to all 
of the Agreements awarded for locum tenens referrals per #RFP 9600-61 which do not significantly 
alter the scope of work and do not increase the cumulative "not to exceed" amount by up to 10% of 
the original aggregate amount ($200,000), even if no additional Agreements are entered into. 

c.	 Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for NMC to execute similar additional agreements for 
locum tenens referrals with qualified contractors who meet the minimum requirements of the County 
of Monterey under RFP #9600-61 and comply with the County of Monterey standard terms and 
conditions, where each individual agreement does not affect the total amount authorized and where 
each amendment will terminate on the expiration of the other agreements. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28th day of July 2015, by the following vote, to wit: 

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: None 

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk ofthe Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of 
Minute Book 78 for the meeting on July 28,20] 5. 

Dated: August 4, 2015 Gail 1. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
File ID: A ] 5-253 County of Monterey, State of California 
Corrected: August 18,20]5 

ByJ)~~~_
 
Deputy 























































































Monterey County 
Board of Supervisors 

Board Order 

Agreement Nos.: A-12896; A-12897; A-12898; A-12899 

File1DA17-325 No.18 

168 West Alisal Street, 
1st Floor 

Salinas, CA 93901 

831. 755.5066 

Upon motion of Supervisor Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members 
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: 

a. Authorized the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to 
execute amendment No. 2 to the agreements with Medical Search, LLC d.b.a. SUMO Medical Staffing 
(A-12896), Staff Care, Inc. (A-12897), Next Medical Staffing, LLC (A-12898), MDA Holdings, Inc. 
d.b.a. Medical Doctor Associates, LLC (A-12899), and Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC d.b.a. 
Jackson & Coker (A12900) for locum tenens physician referral services at NMC pursuant to the Request 
for Proposals (RFP) #9600-61 to extend all agreements for an additional one (1) year period (August 1, 
2017 through July 31, 2018) for a revised full agreement term of August 1, 2015 through July 31, 2018 
and to add an additional $2,000,000 for a revised total aggregate amount for all agreements not to 
exceed $4,000,000. 
b. Authorized the Deputy Purchasing Agent for NMC or his designee to execute up to two (2) future 
amendments to the agreements to exercise the remaining options to extend the term for up to two (2) 
additional one (1) year periods, increasing the total aggregate amount by $2,000,000 annually across all 
agreements provided that the total aggregate amount for all agreements over the full five (5) year term 
does not exceed $8,000,000 and that appropriations for the increased costs per each amendment is 
included in the County Adopted Budget of the relevant fiscal year. 

PASS ED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of July 2017, by the following vote, to wit: 

A YES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Adams 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: None 

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of 
Minute Book 80 for the meeting July 25, 2017. 

Dated: July 25, 2017 
File ID: A 17-325 

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Monterey, State of California 

B~ Deputy 







































7/30/2021

7-30-2021



Legistar File ID No. A 21-504 Agenda Item No. 17 

  

      Monterey County 
Board of Supervisors 

 168 West Alisal Street,  
 1st Floor 
 Salinas, CA 93901 
 Board Order 831.755.5066 

www.co.monterey.ca.us 

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:  

Agreement No.: A-12896 Medical Search, LLC d.b.a. SUMO Medical Staffing 
Agreement No.: A-12897 Staff Care, Inc. 
Agreement No.: A-12898 Next Medical Staffing, LLC 
Agreement No.: A-12899 MDA Holdings, Inc. d.b.a. Medical Doctor Associates 
Agreement No.: A-12900 Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC d.b.a. Jackson & Coker 

a. Authorize the Interim Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) for NMC or his designee to execute seventh 
amendments to the agreements with Medical Search, LLC d.b.a. SUMO Medical Staffing (A-12896), 
Staff Care, Inc. (A-12897), Next Medical Staffing, LLC (A-12898), MDA Holdings, Inc. d.b.a. Medical 
Doctor Associates, LLC (A-12899), and Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC d.b.a. Jackson & Coker 
(A-12900) (“Locum Tenens Agencies”) for locum tenens physician referral services at NMC pursuant to 
the Request for Proposals (RFP) #9600-61 to address changes in California law and to update payment 
rates, with no change to the term of each agreement (August 1, 2015 through December 31, 2021) or to 
the total aggregate liability for all agreements ($10,500,000);  
b. Authorize the Interim CEO for NMC or his designee to execute a further amendment to each of the 
agreements with the Locum Tenens Agencies to extend the term of each agreement to June 30, 2022, 
with necessary updates to payment rates, but with no change to the total aggregate liability for all 
agreements. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 26th day of October 2021, by roll call vote: 

AYES:    Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams 
NOES:    None 
ABSENT: None 
(Government Code 54953) 

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly 
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting October 26, 2021. 

Dated: October 29, 2021 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
File ID: A 21-504 County of Monterey, State of California 
Agenda Item No.: 17 
 
 _______________________________________ 

            Julian Lorenzana, Deputy



































Renewal and Amendment No. 10 to Agreement  
With Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC dba Jackson & Coker for   

Locum Tenens Referral Services 
 
 

Agreement A-12900 
 

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 10 
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN JACKSON & COKER LOCUM TENENS, LLC  
DBA JACKSON & COKER AND 

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY ON BEHALF OF NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
FOR 

LOCUM TENENS REFERRAL SERVICES 
 

 
This Renewal and Amendment No. 10 to the Services Agreement (“Agreement”) which was effective 
on August  1, 2015 is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad 
Medical Center (“NMC”), and Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC dba Jackson & Coker 
(“CONTRACTOR”); From this point forward, the party referenced previously as “NMC” 
shall be referenced as “COUNTY” and collectively, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR are 
referred to as the “Parties” to this Agreement, with respect to the following: 
 

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, the County of Monterey on behalf of Natividad Medical Center and Jackson & Coker 
Locum Tenens, LLC dba Jackson & Coker entered into an Agreement for locum tenens referral services 
pursuant to Request for Proposal (RFP) #9600-61 with a one year term ending on July 31, 2016 and with 
a total aggregate amount not to exceed $2,000,000 annually for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-
61; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2016 via Amendment No. 1 to extend the 
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2017 with revisions to the locum tenens referral 
rates in the original Agreement per “Exhibit A – Rate Sheet as per Amendment No. 1” attached to 
Amendment No. 1, and with no cost increase to the total aggregate amount not to exceed $2,000,000 for 
all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2017 via Amendment No. 2 to extend the 
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2018 with revisions to the locum tenens referral 
rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A – Rate Sheet as per Amendment No. 2” with an increase of $2,000,000 
to the total aggregate amount for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate 
amount not to exceed $4,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2018 via Amendment No. 3 to extend the 
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2019 with revisions to the locum tenens referral 
rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A – Rate Sheet as per Amendment No.3” with an increase of $2,000,000 
to the total aggregate amount for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate 
amount not to exceed $6,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2019 via Amendment No. 4 to extend the 
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2020 with revisions to the locum tenens referral 
rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A – Rate Sheet as per Amendment No.4” with an increase of $2,000,000 
to the total aggregate amount for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate 
amount not to exceed $8,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and 

 
WHEREAS, Natividad seeks to ensure that appropriate and necessary physician services are available 
to Natividad patients during the COVID-19 pandemic; and 
 



Renewal and Amendment No. 10 to Agreement  
With Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC dba Jackson & Coker for   

Locum Tenens Referral Services 
 
 

WHEREAS, in light of COVID-19, the Parties extended the term of the Agreement via Amendment No. 
5 to extend the term by five (5) months through December 31, 2020 with no change to the locum tenens 
referral rates in the Agreement with an increase of $1,000,000 to the total aggregate amount for all 
Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate amount not to exceed $9,000,000 
for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 6 to extend the term for an 
additional one (1) year period through December 31, 2021 to allow for services to continue with no change 
to the locum tenens referral rates with an increase of $1,500,000 to the total aggregate amount for all 
Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate amount not to exceed $10,500,000 
for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 7 to allow for services to continue 
with additional changes to reflect clarifications in the law attached hereto as “Exhibit B” with no changes 
to the locum tenens referral rates, total aggregate amount, or term of Agreement August 1, 2015 through 
December 31, 2021 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61.  
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on December 31, 2021; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties renewed and amended the Agreement via Renewal and Amendment No. 8 on 
the same or similar terms, beginning January 1, 2022 and to extend the term for an additional six (6) 
month period through June 30, 2022 for a revised full Agreement term of August 1, 2015 through June 
30, 2022 to allow for services to continue with revisions to the original scope of work attached hereto as 
“Exhibit A-8 as per Renewal and Amendment No. 8” with no change to the total aggregate amount of 
$10,500,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 9 to allow for services to continue 
with revisions to the locum tenens referral rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A-9 – Rate Sheet as per 
Amendment No.9”, with no change to the total aggregate amount of $10,500,000 or term of Agreement 
August 1, 2015 through June 30, 2022 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on June 30, 2022; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew and amend the Agreement via Renewal and Amendment No. 10 
on the same or similar terms, beginning July 1, 2022 and to extend the term for an additional one (1) year 
period through June 30, 2023 for a revised full Agreement term of August 1, 2015 through June 30, 2023 
to allow for services to continue with revisions to the original scope of work attached hereto as “Exhibit 
A-10 as per Renewal and Amendment No. 10” with no change to the total aggregate amount of 
$10,500,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and 
 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
The Agreement is hereby renewed and amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original 
Agreement and in Amendment No. 1, Amendment, No. 2, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4, 
Amendment No. 5, Amendment No. 6, Amendment No. 7, Renewal and Amendment No. 8, and 
Amendment No. 9 incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below. 

 
 
 
 



Renewal and Amendment No. 10 to Agreement  
With Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC dba Jackson & Coker for   

Locum Tenens Referral Services 
 
 

1. Section 1.24 titled, “COMPENSATION AND PAYMENTS” shall be amended to the following: 
“It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated 
under this AGREEMENT in accordance with the pricing sheet attached hereto as Exhibit A-10” 
 

2. “Exhibit A-9 Rate Sheet” attached to the Agreement shall be replaced with the revised “Exhibit A-10 
per Renewal and Amendment No. 10” attached hereto this Renewal and Amendment No. 10. 

 
3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are 

unchanged and unaffected by this Renewal and Amendment No. 10 and shall continue in full force 
and effect as set forth in the Agreement and in Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2, Amendment 
No. 3, Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 5, Amendment No. 6, Amendment No. 7, Renewal 
Amendment No. 8, and in Amendment No. 9. 
 

4. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this Renewal and 
Amendment No. 10, the provisions of this Renewal and Amendment No. 10 shall govern. 
 

5. This Renewal and Amendment is effective retroactively on July 1, 2022. 
 

 
 

The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. 
 

 
~ Signature page to follow ~ 

 
 



Renewal and Amendment No. 10 to Agreement  
With Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC dba Jackson & Coker for   

Locum Tenens Referral Services 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby execute this Renewal and Amendment No. 10 as follows: 
 
 
 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY on behalf of 
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 

 
 
By: ___________________________________  

Charles R. Harris, Interim CEO 
 
 
Date: __________________________________ 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS 
 
 
By: ___________________________________ 

Monterey County Deputy County Counsel 
 
 
Date: __________________________________ 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS 
 

 
By: ___________________________________ 

Monterey County Deputy Auditor/Controller 
 

 
Date: __________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTRACTOR 
 
 

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC 
dba Jackson & Coker 

CONTRACTOR’s Business Name 
***See instructions below*** 

 
 
By: ___________________________________ 

(Signature of: Chair, President, or Vice-President) 
 
 
_______________________________________ 

Name and Title 
 
 
Date: __________________________________  
 

 

By: ___________________________________ 
(Signature of: Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 

Treasurer, or Asst. Treasurer) 
 
 
_______________________________________ 

Name and Title 
 
 
Date: __________________________________ 
 
 
***Instructions*** 
 

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation; including limited 
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of 
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the 
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures 
required). 
 

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership; the name of the 
partnership shall be set forth above together with the 
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this 
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures 
required). 
 

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, 
the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any 
and shall personally sign the Agreement (one signature 
required). 



SPECIALTY HOURLY

 DAILY
(8 hr day 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

 HOLIDAY/
OVERTIME
HOURLY

(additional hours 
not included in 

daily rate) 

 24 HOUR  CALL
(includes 8 

hours of patient 
care)  Night Call 

 Hourly 
Callback 

 Permanent
Placement

Fee 

Anesthesiology $347.55 $2,651.25 $547.76 $2,651.25 $466.20 $466.20 $34,778.10
Cardiology $391.65 $3,129.00 $532.35 $3,661.35 $532.35 $532.35 $35,474.25
Cardiology, 
Interventional $509.25 $3,780.00 $708.75 $4,401.48 $708.75 $708.75 $35,474.25
Cardiology, Invasive $391.65 $3,129.00 $533.74 $3,380.36 $533.74 $533.74 $35,474.25
Critical Care/ ICU (9 
hour day) $393.75 $3,543.75 $535.50 $3,543.75 $535.50 $535.50 $35,474.25
Critical Care 
Surgery (24 hour in-
house) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,796.42 N/A N/A $35,474.25

Certified Registered 
Nurse Anesthetist 
(CRNA) $236.25 $1,890.00 $277.13 $1,890.00 $315.00 $315.00 $23,562.00
Dermatology $252.98 $2,023.81 $379.49 $2,403.36 $379.49 $379.49 $35,474.25
Emergency 
Medicine $383.25 $3,066.00 $519.00 N/A N/A N/A $35,474.25
Family Practice , 
Ambulatory Care $220.50 $1,764.00 $330.75 $2,094.75 $330.75 $330.75 $35,474.25
Family Practice $191.80 $1,534.43 $287.70 $1,822.09 $287.70 $287.70 $35,474.25
Family Practice with 
OB $295.62 $2,364.94 $434.73 $2,364.94 $434.73 $434.73 $35,474.25
Gastroenterology $418.27 $3,570.00 $582.30 $3,570.00 $418.27 $418.27 $34,778.10
Surgery (General) $303.01 $2,424.07 $454.50 $2,719.68 $303.01 $303.01 $34,778.10
Hematology/Oncolo
gy $367.50 $2,940.00 $551.25 $2,940.00 $551.25 $551.25 $34,778.10
Hospitalist - Primary 
Care $288.75 $2,080.43 $390.06 $2,470.42 $390.06 $390.06 $35,474.25
Internal Medicine $203.57 $1,628.59 $305.34 $1,933.85 $305.34 $305.34 $35,474.25
Infectious Disease $299.25 $2,207.44 $413.90 $2,621.34 $413.90 $413.90 $35,474.25
Neonatology $275.07 $2,200.55 $412.58 $2,612.99 $412.58 $412.58 $35,474.25
Nephrology $308.10 $2,464.81 $462.15 $2,926.96 $462.15 $462.15 $35,474.25
Neurological 
Surgery $542.42 $4,339.36 $769.76 $4,091.06 $553.27 $829.90 $34,778.10
Neurology $324.60 $2,596.78 $486.90 $3,292.37 $331.09 $496.63 $34,778.10
Nurse Practitioner - 
Adult $162.75 $1,302.00 $244.13 $1,302.00 $244.13 $244.13 $35,474.25
Nurse Practitioner - 
Neonatal $183.75 $1,470.00 $276.15 $1,470.00 $276.15 $276.15 $35,474.25
Obstetrics and 
Gynecology (9 hour 
day) $295.62 $2,364.94 $434.73 $2,364.94 $295.62 $295.62 $34,778.10
Occupational 
Medicine $181.21 $1,449.67 $271.82 $1,721.49 $271.82 $271.82 $35,474.25
Ophthalmology 
(Surgery) $310.40 $2,483.21 $443.43 $2,483.21 $310.40 $310.40 $34,778.10

Orthopedic Surgery $340.66 $2,725.30 $486.54 $2,725.30 $340.66 $340.66 $34,778.10
Otolaryngology 
(ENT) $295.62 $2,360.40 $443.43 $2,364.94 $295.62 $295.62 $34,778.10
Pathology $216.50 $1,732.00 $273.15 $1,731.96 $216.50 $216.50 $34,778.10

Pediatric Outpatient $203.57 $1,628.59 $305.34 $1,933.86 $305.34 $305.34 $35,474.25

Pediatric Hospitalist $260.05 $2,080.43 $390.06 $2,470.42 $390.06 $390.06 $35,474.25
Physical Medicine 
and Rehabilitation

Physician Assistant $162.75 $1,302.00 $244.13 $1,302.00 $244.13 $244.13 $35,474.25
Pulmonology 
Outpatient $223.58 $1,788.61 $335.36 $2,123.90 $335.36 $335.36 $35,474.25
Radiology 
Diagnostic $257.33 $2,058.67 $385.99 $2,058.68 $336.00 $336.00 $34,778.10
Radiology 
Interventional $332.57 $2,660.53 $498.84 $2,660.55 $409.50 $409.50 $34,778.10
Urology (callback 
after 2 hours)

Vascular Surgery $325.13 $2,601.06 $558.72 $2,601.06 $325.13 $325.13 $34,778.10
Critical Care Nurse 
Pactitioner $183.75 $1,470.00 $276.15 $1,470.00 $276.15 $276.15 $34,778.10

** Specified Hours 

per Specialty  Hourly 

Daily (12 hr 

day otherwise 

specified) 

Holiday/Overtime 

Hourly (additional 

hours not included 

in daily rate)

24 Hour Call 

(includes 12 

hours of patient 

care)  Night Call

Hourly 

Callback

Permanent 

Placement Fee 

Physical Medicine 

and Rehabilitation  $235.34 $2,824.04 $353.00 $2,235.68 $353.00 $360.06 $35,474.25

** Specified Hours 

per Specialty  Regular Hourly 

Daily (8 hr 

day unless 

otherwise 

specified) 

Holiday/Overtime 

Hourly (additional 

hours not included 

in daily rate)

24 Hour Call 

(includes 2 hours 
of patient care 

unless otherwise 

specified)  Night Call

Hourly 

Callback

Permanent 

Placement Fee 

Urology (callback 

after 2 hours)  $450.00 $3,600.00 $499.00 $3,600.00 $449.00 $479.00 $38,000.00

** See Breakdown Below

RFP #9600-61 Exhibit A-10 per Renewal and Amendment No. 10
RATE SHEET FOR SPECIALTY SERVICES

(rates proposed are all-inclusive of travel and administrative fees)

Bidders are required to complete this sheet and submit it with their proposals.

** See Breakdown Below

JACKSON AND COKER




